
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 July 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
June Alexander 
Linda Hawthorn 
 

Keith Roberts 
Patricia Rumble 
Roger Westwood 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Wendy Gough 01708 432441 
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 July 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scru
[...]
NTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
  
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 THE SUB-COMMITTEE TO NOTE CHANGES TO ITS MEMBERSHIP FOLLOWING 
ANNUAL COUNCIL  

 

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

3rd March 2016 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

6 FAMILY MOSAIC AND THE SERVICES THEY PROVIDE  

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation from officers of Family Mosaic on the 

services they offer to residents in the borough. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 July 2016 

 
 

 

7 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 5 - 38) 

 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to note the Healthwatch Annual Report for 2015/16, as 

required by The Matters to be Addressed in Local Healthwatch Annual Reports 
Directions, 2013. 
  
 

8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 39 - 54) 

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a report on the Corporate Performance Information 

for Quarters 3 and 4 of 2015/16 and Annual Report, for areas within its remit. 
 

9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 1  

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation on the Corporate Performance 

Information for Quarter 1, for areas within its remit. 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT - INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 The Sub-Committee are asked to agree its work programme for the 2016/17 

municipal year. 
  
 

11 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this Sub-Committee’s 

terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  Note: it is not 
considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed under this 
provision. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 March 2016 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors June Alexander (Chairman), Patricia Rumble (Vice-Chair), 
Viddy Persaud, Roger Westwood, Darren Wise, Keith Roberts and 
Philippa Crowder (In place of Ray Best) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Best 
 
Councillor Philip Hyde was also present. 
 
18 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 January 2016 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 UPDATE ON INFORMATION AND ADVICE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report and presentation on information and 
advice about how care and support was being delivered within Havering.  It 
was noted that information and advice was fundamental to enable people, 
carers and families to take control of, and make well-informed choices 
about, their care and support and how they would fund it.  Havering had 
decided that an organisation based in the local community would be best 
placed to provide resident with information and guidance about care and 
support. 
 
The service wo
[...]
could live their lives independently. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the main information and advice hub at 
MyPlace was open Monday to Friday, 9am to 5pm with late opening until 
7pm on a Wednesday, and on a Saturday from 9am to 1pm.  Specific 
outreach locations would be advertised and run on an ad hoc basis. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for the informative presentation and 
report and requested that performance information be provided to the Sub-
Committee in 6 months time. 
 
 

20 INTEGRATED SOCIAL CARE TEAM  
 
The Sub-Committee received a progress report on Integrated Social Care 
Teams, which focused on the multidisciplinary service integration around 
Havering. 
 
Integration was not a new concept as it had been used historically, however 
the services had been fragmented and it was now felt that integrated 
services would better suit the needs of people who may need health and 
social care services, which could be delivered in a more co-ordinated 
approach. 
 
The Barking, Havering and Redbridge CCG Integrated Care Coalition “Case 
for Change” set out the plans for the shift of resources from acute to 
community and to provide better care and services closer to peoples’ 
homes. 
 
The locality model used was based on the six clusters of GP practices 
co-locating health and social care staff wherever possible, to ensure that 
multi-disciplinary working was embedded in daily practice and as well as 
through multi-disciplinary meetings.  The approach would be targeted and 
proactive with joined up assessment, care planning and care co-ordination. 
 

Page 2



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 3 March 2016 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the locations for the integrated 
teams were: 
 

 Cranham Health Centre, Avon Road 

 Harold Hill Health Centre, Gooshays Drive 

 Romford Health Centre, Main Road 

 Elm Park Health Centre, Abbs Cross Lane 
 
It noted that the teams at Cranham and Harold Hill had already been 
loca
[...]
committees would already have had the opportunity to 
scrutinise the data and commission relevant pieces of work in response.  The time 
taken to complete the entire reporting cycle will therefore be shortened. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That Members of the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Review the levels of performance set out in Appendices 1 and 2 and the 
corrective action that is being taken, and 
 

2. Note the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as Appendix 
3. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

PEOPLE WILL BE SAFE, IN THEIR HOMES AND IN THE COMMUNITY  
 
All 15 indicators relevant to Individuals are under the SAFE goal, 11 had a green 

RAG status at the end of 2015/16:  

 

 Rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes per 

100,000 population (aged 18-64); 

 Rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes per 

100,000 population (aged 65+); 

 Total non-elective admissions into hospital (general & acute), all-age per 

100,000 population; 

 Percentage of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own home or 

with their family; 

 Percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health services living 

independently, with or without support; 

Page 41



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28th July 2016 

 

 Carers who request information and advice; 

 Patient/service user experience (managing long term conditions); 

 Overall rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital per 100,000 population; 

 Rate of delayed transfers of care attributable to Adult Social Care (ASC) only 

per 100,000 population; 

 Rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital attributable to Adult Social 

Care (ASC) and Health per 100,000 population, and 

 Percentage of people using social care who receive self-directed support and 

those receiving direct payments. 

 

Four indicators had a red or amber RAG status:  

 

 Percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health services in paid 

employment; 

 Percentage of people who return to Adult Social Care 91 days after 

completing reablement; 

 Rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital per 100,000 population, and 

 Direct payments as a percentage of self-directed support. 

 

Highlights: 

 The overall rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital ended the year 

under target (where lower is better), and was better than during both Quarter 3 

of 2015/16 and the outturn for the previous year.  The creation of the Joint 

Assessment and Discharge (JAD) team has been pivotal in this, and the Adult 

Social Care service continues to work with Health colleagues to improve 

discharge processes in the borough. 

 Self-Directed Support continues to be at the heart of the service offer within 

Adult Social Care. As a result of this, the percentage of people using social 

care who receive self-directed support and those receiving direct payments 

exceeded the annual target and performed better than the previous quarter 

and the same time last year. 

 Permanent admissions to residential care for service users over the age of 65 

was monitored closely during 2015/16, with 271 admissions in the year. 

2015/16‟s performance was better than the previous year and below the 

annual target of 598.1 (where lower is better). Of the 271 admissions, 157 

(57.9%) were over the age of 85. 

 63.5% of Learning Disability service users (322 service users) resided in 

settled accommodation at the end of 2015/16.  This compares well to 62.7% 

(319 service users) at the end of 2014/15.  

 

Improvements required:  

 The percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health services in 

paid employment ended the year below target and also lower than during both  

Page 42



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28th July 2016 

 

 

Quarter 3 of 2015/16 and the previous year. Corrective action is to be taken 

through the creation of a “Recovery Community” that will capture those mental 

health clients that fall between primary and secondary Mental Health services. 

 The annual target was narrowly missed in relation to the percentage of people 

who return to Adult Social Care 91 days after completing reablement.  It is 

suspected that some of the clients referred to the service during the year were 

not suitable candidates for reablement in the first instance.  The average age 

of a service user who uses reablement is 81 years old however the average 

age of a service user who returns requiring on-going long term support is 86. It 

should also be acknowledged that there has been a bigger throughput to the 

reablement service in 2015/16 when compared to 2014/15. This indicator will 

be closely monitored during 2016/17 to ensure that appropriate service users 

are being referred to the service.  

 Service users receiving a service via a Direct Payment (DP) continues to be a 

challenge.  At present only 717 (35.1%) receive a Direct Payment. This 

continues to be a particularly challenging indicator for Havering, given its 

demographics, as it is acknowledged nationally that encouraging take-up of 

direct payments is particularly difficult in the 85+ age group.   

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

Adverse performance against some Corporate Performance Indicators may have 

financial implications for the Council, particularly where targets are explicitly linked 

with particular funding streams (e.g. the Better Care Fund).   

 
Whilst it is expected that targets will be delivered within existing resources, officers 

regularly review the level and prioritisation of resources required to achieve the 

targets agreed by Cabinet at the start of the year. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no specific Human Resource implications and risks arising from this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance 
[...]
transfer of care reducing greatly. ASC continues to use 

its influence to ensure timely discharges take place for all clients with a social care need. 

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals

SAFE: Using our influence

P
age 46



Description Indicator Value
2015/16 

Annual Target

2015/16 

Quarter 2 

Target

Variable 

Tolerance

2015/16 Quarter 

3 Performance
Comments Service

O&S 

Sub-Committee

Short Term DOT against 

2015/16 (Q2)

Long Term DOT against 

2014/15 (Q3)

(S)

Percentage of people using 

social care who receive self-

directed support and those 

receiving direct payments 

Bigger is 

Better
82% 82% ±10%

71.4%                           

1438 / 2013

AMBER


67.8%                                         

1,368 / 2,018


73%                                               

1,495/2,052

Self-Directed Support (SDS) and personalisation continue to be at the heart of the service 

offer within Adult Social Care (ASC).  ASC is currently below target for this indicator and 

performance is slightly worse than at the same point last year.   There has, however, 

been significant improvement since the quarter 2 outturn with performance currently 

standing at 71.4%. At the end of quarter 3 there were 1,438 service users receiving their 

long term community care via self-directed support. The service will be reviewing a 

number of non SDS cases to establish if there are any specific or different reasons for the 

current low take up. It is anticpated that this project will lead to an increase in clients 

receiving services under SDS.

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals

(S)

Direct payments as a 

percentage of self-directed 

support 

Bigger is 

Better
45% 45% ±10%

36.8%                           

741/2013

AMBER


36.6%                             

738/2018


37%                                                                                  

761/2,052

Direct Payments (DPs) are one component of the SDS offer. ASC is currently below target 

for this indicator and performance is slightly worse than at the same point last year; 

however, for the second successive quarter performance has improved. There are now 

741 service users receiving a direct payment. The working group continues to focus on 

increasing SDS performance, and also to consider increasing DP take up by service users, 

where possible. However, in line with the national picture, ASC continues to face 

challenges in increasing the take up of DPs for older people and considering Havering's 

significant older population this explains the scale of the challenge the service has in this 

area.

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals

SAFE: Leading by example

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Annual 2015/16 Corporate Performance Report

Description

Corporate Plan Indicator

Outturns reported cumulatively (C)

Outturns reported as snapshot (S)

Outturns reported as rolling year (R)

Ref. Indicator Value
2015/16 

Annual Target

2015/16 Annual 

Performance
Comments Service

O&S 

Sub-Committee

(C)

Rate of permanent 

admissions to residential 

and nursing care homes per 

100,000 population (aged 18-

64)

Smaller is 

Better
10

10.2

(15 / 147,134)

GREEN


10.2

15/147,134
 9.6

The rate of permanent admissions for individuals aged between 18-64 years has missed target 

slightly but is within tolerance. This performance indicator was particularly stretching as it 

only allowed for 14 admissions for the year. By year end there had been 15 admissions into 

long stay care. Increasingly services are managing a number of complex placements where 

clients can no longer be supported in the community
[...]
ance is better than the previous quarter

Long Term: Performance is better than at the same point last year

Short Term: Performance is the same as the previous quarter

Long Term: Performance is the same as at the same point last year

Short Term: Performance is worse than the previous quarter

Long Term: Performance is worse than at the same point last year


Short Term DOT against 

2015/16 (Q3)

Long Term DOT against 

2014/15 (Annual)

SAFE: Supporting our community

±10%

VariableTarget 

Tolerance

±10%

±10%

±10%

±0%

P
age 49



Ref. Indicator Value
2015/16 

Annual Target

2015/16 Annual 

Performance
Comments Service

O&S 

Sub-Committee

Short Term DOT against 

2015/16 (Q3)

Long Term DOT against 

2014/15 (Annual)

VariableTarget 

Tolerance

(C)

Percentage of adults in 

contact with secondary 

mental health services living 

independently, with or 

without support 

Bigger is 

Better
94%

86.1%

(402 / 467)

GREEN


84.8%

(418/493)


88.2%

(405 / 459)

This performance indicator is led by the North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT). 

Performance did not meet target, but is within the target tolerance, and the outturn has 

increased since Q3. NELFT continues to work to remove the barriers to mental health service 

users accessing and remaining in settled accommodation, and coming out of residential 

settings back into the community.

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals

(C)   

Percentage of people who 

return to Adult Social Care 

91 days after completing 

reablement 

Smaller is 

Better
5%

5.9%

(42 / 715)

RED


5.0%

(28 / 562)


4.4%

(28 / 640)

This indicator monitors the success of reablement and measures the percentage of service 

users who return for on-going services after a reablement phase.  The year end target was 

missed, and performance was worse than at the same stage last year.  The average age of a 

service user who uses reablement is 81 years old, however the average age of a service user 

who returns requiring on-going long term support is 86.  

                                                                                                                                                                                   

Corrective Action: 

There will be close monitoring of this indicator during 16-17 to identify suitability for 

reablement.

Adult Social Care    

Local performance 

indicator

Individuals

(S)
Carers who request 

information and advice

Bigger is 

Better
75%

85.8%

GREEN


88.9%
_ NEW

Although the short term direction of travel has reduced, there has been a positive outturn for 

this indicator with year end target being met. This indicator will change next year as per the 

Better Care Fund Submission. 

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals

(S)

Patient/service user 

experience (managing long 

term conditions)

Bigger is 

Better
34%

33.1%

595 / 1,800

(January 2016)

GREEN



33.1%

578/1,748

(July 2015)


32.1%

547/1,703

January 2015)

This indicator is monitored twice a year and is taken from the GP patient survey. Performance 

remains consistent and will continue to be monitored in 16/17 as part of the Better Care Fund.

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals or Health

(C)

Overall rate of delayed 

transfers of care from 

hospital per 100,000 

population

Smaller is 

Better
6

3.9

7.5 / 192,716

GREEN


4.2

8.0/192,716
 4.5

The overall rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital is better than target and is an 

improvement when compared with the previous year.  Performance in this area is robustly 

monitored following the creation of the Joint Assessment and Discharge Team. ASC will 

continue to work with Hea
[...]
nd performance is worse than at the same point last year. There are  717 

currently service users receiving a direct payment. 

Corrective Action: 

The working group continues to focus on increasing SDS performance, and also to consider 

increasing DP take up by service users, where possible. However, in line with the national 

picture, ASC continues to face challenges in increasing the take up of DPs for older people and 

considering Havering's significant older population this explains the scale of the challenge the 

service has in this area 

Adult Social Care                                                                 

Reported to Department 

of Health (DH)

Individuals±10%

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3: Quarter 4 2015/16 Demand Pressure Dashboard 

2
1

9
,0

1
2

 

2
2

1
,5

3
5

 

2
2

8
,9

0
3

 

2
3

1
,8

3
6

 

2
3

3
,2

8
8

 

2
3

5
,8

2
1

 

2
3

9
,1

7
0

 

2
4

2
,0

3
2

 

2
4

6
,4

2
8

 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

2013/14
Q4

2014/15
Q1

2014/15
(Q2)

2014/15
(Q3)

2014/15
(Q4)

2015/16
(Q1)

2015/16
(Q2)

2015/16
(Q3)

2015/16
(Q4)

DP 03: GP Registrations 

POPULATION 

The ONS population estimates, the 2011 Census  and GLA 2013 round 
capped SHLAA  Projections  show that Havering’s population  has seen 
the second largest proportional increase in London  from 1939-2015 
(80%).  Hillingdon has the highest (82%) and Bromley  saw the third 
highest proportional  increase in London(35%).  
* Figures rounded to nearest 100 

POPULATION 

Using GLA estimates of the total number of households by borough, 
1991-2041, the number of households in Havering  has grown by  
6,600 households (as at 2015) and is projected to grow by a further 
3,000 households by  2018 . 
* Figures rounded to nearest 100 

POPULATION 

Q4 data shows  Havering's GP registrations are continuing to increase 
each quarter, with 4,396 additional registrations between Q3 2015/16 
and Q4 2015
[...]
Hubs progress 

 And performance data 
 

  

    

    

    

 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Appendix 1 (CPR-Q3) Individuals
	Appendix 2 (CPR-Q4) Individuals
	Appendix 3 Demand Management Graphs (Q4) Individuals

	10 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT - INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
28 July 2016 (7.00 -9.00 pm)

Present:

Councillors Linda Trew (Chairman), Ray Best (Vice-Chair), June Alexander,
Linda Hawthorn, Patricia Rumble and Roger Westwood

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Roberts

1

THE SUB-COMMITTEE TO NOTE CHANGES TO ITS MEMBERSHIP
FOLLOWING ANNUAL COUNCIL

The Sub-Committee noted changes to its membership that had been made
following the Annual Council meeting.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 March 2016
were agreed and signed by the Chairman.

FAMILY MOSAIC AND THE SERVICES THEY PROVIDE

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the services provided by
Family Mosaic in Havering.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the aim of the service was to offer
independent information, advice and guidance to people who wanted to find
out more about Care and Support Services. Family Mosaic was
commissioned to provide a service before client had to access Adult social
care. The service offered included housing and benefit enquires, homeless
advice, problems with rent arrears, budgeting and debt advice and
employment and training.

The Sub-Committee noted that Family Mosaic was writing to all
organisations across the borough with their flyer, attending meetings and
events and undertaking publicity via the press and local radio. The group
had a drop in service at various locations across the borough including
Queens Hospital on the last Wednesday of the month and Romford Market
every Friday for information and support and a formal launch would also
take place shortly.



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 July 2016

The Sub-Committee thanked the Family Mosaic officers for an informative
briefing.

4 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the Healthwatch annual
report for 21015/16.

The Sub-Committee considered the annual report of Healthwatch Havering.
A Director of Healthwatch Havering presented the report explaining that
Healthwatch was a statutory body established by the Health and Social
Care Act 2012.

The report outlined that a Healthwatch organisation had been established
for every London borough and county and there was also a national
Healthwatch England organisation.

Our umbrella organisation is Healthwatch England a statutory board
member of the Care Quality Commission (CQC)

The Sub-Committee was informed that Healthwatch represented the
interests of patients and service users and had the unique statutory power
of being able to undertake enter and view visits to health and social care
premises. These visit were undertaken by retired experienced professionals.

Much of the work carried out by Healthwatch was undertaken by a small
team of part-time, paid Healthwatch staff with much of the organisation’s
work was undertaken by volunteers who included several former Health
Service employees.

Healthwatch was also involved several of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees, it was a full member of the Health and Wellbeing Board and
also sat on the CCG’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee which
allocated contracts to GPs. Healthwatch was also represented on the local
Urgent Care Board.

The Sub-Committee noted that Healthwatch worked closely with the Care
Quality Commission, NELFT, BHRUT and other Healthwatches in the local
area.

Members were informed that following each enter and view visits, a report
with recommendation was produced and published on the Healthwatch
website. The programme of visits had recently been extended to include GP
practices and a report on this would be brought to a future meeting of the
Sub-Committee. A total of 26 enter and view visits had taken place in the
year under review and this included a visit to Whipps Cross Hospital and St
Francis Hospice.



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 July 2016

Other activities undertaken by Healthwatch included the introduction of ‘Tell
us what you think’ cards that allowed people to comment, positive or
negatively, on health and social care services and working with the local
Positive Parents group for the parents of children with learning disabilities in
order to improve links for this group with the Council, NELFT and the CCG.

Healthwatch was currently participating in a joint review with the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on delays to treatment at BHRUT — a
first joint review in the country.

Findings from a recent survey work undertaken by Healthwatch in to why
people went to Accident & Emergency had highlighted low awareness
among patients of alternative facilities such as community treatment teams
and urgent care centres. Other research indicated that most people
preferred to speak to a person face to face regarding a medical issue rather
than use a website or app.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the Healthwatch work programme
for 2016/17 would include mental health, acute services, facilities for people
with learning disabilities and domiciliary care. Healthwatch was funded
principally via a grant of approximately £117,000 from the Council.

The director felt that the organisation needed more volunteers in order to
carry out its various workstreams. It was clarified that Healthwatch had only
a very limited remit for children’s services.

Members were invited to review and give feedback on Healthwatch’s
website.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the Healthwatch Havering annual report.

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3 & 4

The Sub-Committee considered the Corporate Performance Report for
Quarters 3 and 4.

The report identified where the Council was performing well (Green rating)
and not so well/ remain the same (Amber and Red) rating which meant
performance was worse.

There were 15 Corporate Performance Indicators that fell under the remit of
the sub-committee. All had been given a RAG status, 11 (73%) were green.

The following four indicators (27%) had a red or amber RAG status:

e Percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health
services in paid employment;



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 July 2016

e Percentage of people who returned to Adult Social Care 91 days
after completing reablement;

e Rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital per 100,000
population, and

e Direct payments as a percentage of self-directed support.

The report outlined the following required improvements:

e The percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health services
in paid employment ended the year below target.
The Sub-Committee noted that corrective action was taken through the
creation of a “Recovery Community” that would capture the mental health
clients that fall between primary and secondary Mental Health Services.

¢ The annual target for the percentage of people who returned to Adult Social
Care 91 days after completing reablement was missed. It was suspected
that some of the clients referred to the service during the year were not
suitable candidates for reablement in the first instance. The average age of
a service user who used reablement was 81 years old however the average
age of a service user who returned requiring on-going long term support
was 86. The Sub-Committee was assured that the indicator would be
closely monitored during 2016/17 to ensure that appropriate service users
were being referred to the service.

e Service users receiving a service via a Direct Payment (DP) continued to
be a challenge. At present 717 (35.1%) received a Direct Payment. It was
noted that it was a challenge in Havering given the demographics, as it was
acknowledged nationally that encouraging take-up of direct payments was
particularly difficult in the 85+ age group.

The Sub-Committee noted the levels of performance detailed in Appendices
1 and 2 of the report and the corrective action that was being taken, and
Noted the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard detailed in
Appendix 3.

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 1

The Sub-Committee considered the Corporate Performance Report for
Quarter One 2016.

Members noted that Performance data would be considered first by the sub-
committee, then by the Overview & Scrutiny Board followed by Cabinet.
This would allow for Cabinet to reflect on any actions or comments the
overview and scrutiny sub-committees may be making to improve



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 July 2016

performance in highlighted areas as well as shortening the overall
performance reporting cycle.

The presentation outlined that 12 performance indicators that fell under the
remit of the sub-committee. Ten of these related to the SAFE goal and 2 to
the PROUD goal. Nine of the performance figures were available for the 12
indicators with the following RAG status:

6 (67%) have a RAG status of Green.
3 (33%) have a RAG status of Red.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the Self-Directed Support (SDS) and
personalisation continued to be at the heart of the service offered by Adult
Social Care. The service was on target on the indicator which currently had
1,786 service users receiving support via self-directed support. It was noted
that at this time last year, there were 1,363 service users receiving the
service.

The Sub-Committee noted the following areas where improvements were
required:

+ Direct Payments - Adult Social Care (ASC) was currently below
target. There were 702 service users receiving a direct payment, at
the same stage last year there were 735. Members were informed
that in line with the national picture, ASC continued to face
challenges in increasing the take up of direct payments for older
people. Considering Havering's significant older population this
compounded the scale of the challenge for the service. ASC
commissioning services were leading on a number of initiatives to
increase the take up of direct payments including the introduction of a
payment card.

* The number of service users aged 65+ who had been permanently
admitted into Residential/Nursing Care was higher than the Q1 target
(160.2 compared to a target of 139.0 where smaller was better).
There had been 73 new admissions into Long Stay placements
compared to 65 at the same stage last year. The Sub-Committee
noted that the service continued to ensure that admissions were
timely and appropriate after all other community based services had
been exhausted.

 The percentage of adults in contact with secondary Mental Health
Services living independently, with or without support, missed its
target; (75.6% against a target of 87% where bigger is better) The
Sub-Committee noted that work was on-going with Mental Health
Services to understand the issues leading to the numbers of people
living independently showing this downward trend.

The Sub-Committee noted the improvements across a number of indicators
and the measures put in place to improve other areas.



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 July 2016

7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT - INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

The Sub-Committee agreed its work programme for the 2016/17 municipal
year. Members discussed the response of the current Mayor to the issue of
Dial a Ride and it was agreed that the intention was to keep the matter on
scrutiny.

Chairman



